- 1 HB633
- 2 145654-2
- 3 By Representative Colston (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 16-APR-13

HB633

1

2 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

Relating to Wilcox County; to provide for the tax assessor, tax collector, and judge of probate to assist the county commission in the collection of solid waste fees. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In Wilcox County, the tax assessor, tax 7 8 collector, and judge of probate shall assist the Wilcox County 9 Commission upon request in the collection of county solid 10 waste fees by including the amount owed for the solid waste 11 fees in the bills for the collection of ad valorem taxes and 12 the renewal notices for motor vehicle license plates and by 13 the collection of the solid waste fees in conjunction with the 14 payment of ad valorem taxes or the renewal of motor vehicle 15 license plates. The Wilcox County Commission, by agreement, 16 may authorize the tax assessor, tax collector, and the judge 17 of probate to retain or receive a portion of any solid waste 18 fees collected as an administrative fee to cover the costs of 19 collection. Any net fees collected by the tax collector or the 20 judge of probate shall be forwarded to the Wilcox County 21 Commission as determined by agreement of the parties.

22 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the 23 first day of the third month following its passage and 24 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
_			
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sen	ate
7		House of Representatives	
89	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 23-APR-13.		
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	20-MAY-13	Passed
17			

HB633